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Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments 

PuRsUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer 
in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as kn9wn) are set out hereunder: 

No. Name Occupation Residence 

1 Allen, Edward William . . Retired labourer 
2 Andrewartha, William Retired miner 

. . Whakatane .• 
Formerly Waihi, late 

Stanley 
3 Ashby, William Thomas Retired farm labourer 

. . Dairy farm hand 
Retired waterside 

4 Bree, James Francis 
5 Clarke, James Leonard 

worker 
6 Coutts, Martha Ann . . Married woman 
7 Crampton, Gavin Dalziel . . Retired farmer 

8 Davison, Dennis Arthur Electrical fitter 
9 Duncan, Edith Charlotte . . .Spinster 

10 Bales, Alfred Charles . . Retired surfaceman 

11 Geary, Norah 
12 Goldsbrough, Henry 

Hamilton 

Spinster 
Orchard worker 

13 Hambly, Agnes Eliza . . Widow 

14 Henzler, Andrew 
15 Ibbetson, Frederick 

Selwyn 
16 Ibbetson, Susan Jane 
17 Kelly, Joseph 
18 Keyworth, Annie 
19 Lewis, Prudence 
20 Marsden, Ada 

21 McCartney, James 

Retired butcher 
Hemy Retired Civil Servant .. 

Widow 
Retired carpenter 
Spinster 
Widow 
Married woman 

Retired sheet metal 
worker 

22 McLoughlin, Eileen Julia Spinster 
Kathleen 

WaihiBeach 
Marton 
Rotorua 
Auckland 

Hamilton 
Formerly Morrinsville, 

late Tauranga 
LowryBay .. 
Wellington . . . . 
Formerly Spring Grove, 

late Motupiko 
Auckland 
Hastings 

Formerly Melbourne, 
Victoria, afterwards 
42 Milner Crescent, 
Wollstonecraft, New 
South Wales, and late 
Tokanui, New Zea­
land 

Tauranga 
Picton 

Auckland 
Wanganui 
Wellington 
Auckland .. 
Formerly Papatoetoe, 

late Kingseat 
Wellington .. 

3 Trawalla Court, 
Lascelles A venue, 
Toorak, State of Vic­
toria, Commonwealth 
of Australia 

23 McMurray, Bridget . . Widow . . . . Nelson 
24 Powell, Charles James . . . Retired shop manager Tauranga 
25 Ross, Ellen Barbara Gillies Spinster . . Palmerston North 
26 Smith, Frederick Nelson . . Retired dairyman Hastings 
27 Smith, Margaret Cameron Married woman . . Wellington •. 
28 Waugh, Richard Andrew Medical practitioner Parramatta, State of 

Phipps New South Wales, 
Commonwealth of 
Australia 

29 Whyman, James Monteith Railway employee 
30 Woods, Catherine . . Married woman 

Wanganui 
. . New Plymouth 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 23 September 1957. 

Date of 
Death 
15/6/57 
4/7/57 

30/7/57 
12/8/57 
7/6/57 

3/8/57 
1/8/57 

25/8/57 
26/8/57 
2/9/57 

25/6/57 
18/8/57 

28/9/56 

12/8/57 
12/7/57 

16/8/57 
3/6/57 

13/8/57 
7/8/57 
4/8/57 

24/8/57 

23/10/39 

31/8/57 
3/8/57 

16/8/57 
27/6/57 
1/7/57 

15/9/48 

25/8/57 
12/5/57 

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936 

Date Testate 
Election or Stamp Office 

Filed Intestate Concerned 
12/9/57 Intestate Tauranga 
12/9/57 Testate Auckland 

17/9/57 Palmerston N. 
19/9/57 In~tate Tauranga 
12/9/57 ,, Auckland 

13/9/57 
12/9/57 

20/9/57 
20/9/57 
18/9/57 

Testate 

" 
" 
" 
" 

Tamqa 
Wellington 

NeJs<iii. 
12/9/57 Auckland 
12/9/57 In~tate Napier 

13/9/57 ·Testate Auckland 

12/9/57 
13/9/57 

12/9/57 
17/9/57 
20/9/57 
12/9/57 
12/9/57 

" 

Int~tate 
Testate 

In~tate 

20/9/57 Testate 

3/9/57 ,, 

18/9/57 
12/9/57 
17/9/57 
16/9/57 
20/9/57 
3/9/57 

17/9/57 
13/9/57 

" Intestate 
Testate 

Int~tate 
Testate 

" 

Tauranga 
Blenheim 

Auckland 
Wanganui 
Wellington 
Auckland 

" 
Wellington 

Auckland 

Nelson 
Tauranga 
Palmerston N. 
Napier 
Wellington. 
Auckland 

Wanganui 
New Plymouth 

GEO. E. TURNEY, Public Trustee. 

PuRsuANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under: 

Authority for Enactment Short Title or Subject-matter 

Post Office Savings Bank Regulations 1944 Post Office Savings Bank Investment Account 

Fisheries Act 1908 

Rabbits Act 1955 

Notice 1957 
. . Southern Lakes Fishing Regulations 1951, Amend­

ment No. 7 
Rabbit Destruction Regulations 1949, Amendment 

No.25 
Orchard and Garden Diseases Act 1928 .. Plant Quarantine Regulations 1957 .. 

. Soil Importation Control Regulations 1957 Stock Act 1908 
Customs Amendment Act 1921 . . Customs Tariff (Paints and Related Products) Order 

1957 
Customs Amendment Act 1921 and. Trade 

Agreement (New Zealand and Australia) 
Ratification Act 1933 · 

Trade Agreement with Australia (Paints and Related 
Products) Oi;der 1957 

Customs Amendment Act 1921 and Trade Trade Agreement with Canada (Paints and Related 
Agreement (New Zealand and Canada) Products) Order 1957 
Ratification Act 1932 

Customs Acts Amendment Act 1930 and Customs Surtax (Paints and Related Products) 
Customs Acts Amendment Act 1932 Exemption Order 1957 

Customs Acts Amendment Act 1931 . . Customs Primage (Paints and Related Products) 
Exemption Notice 1957 

Sales Tax Act 1932-33 
Motor Spirits (Regulation of Prices) Act 

Sales Tax (Metallic Elements) Exemption Order 1957 
Motor Spirits Prices Regulations 1942, Amendment 

No. 37 1933 
Merchandise Marks Act 1954 .. 
Tokelau Islands Act 1948 

. . Dry Cell Batteries Marking Order (No. 2) 1957 .. 

. . Tokelau Islands Customs Duties Regulations 1957 

Serial 
Number 
1957/193 

1957/194 

1957/195 

1957/196 
1957/197 
1957/198 

1957/199 

1957/200 

1957/201 

1957/202 

1957/203 
1957/204 

1957/205 
1957/206 

Date 
of 

Enactment 
25/9/57 

25/9/57 

25/9/57 

25/9/57 
25/9/57 
25/9/57 

25/9/57 

25/9/57 

25/9/57 

25/9/57 

25/9/57 
25/9/57 

25/9/57 
25/9/57 

Price 
(Postage 

Free) 
6d. 

6d. 

6d. 

ls • 
6d. 
6d. 

6d. 

6d. 

6d. 

6d. 

6d. 
6d. 

6d. 
6d. 

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied 
on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. 

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer. 
D 


