## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

## Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

		-		· ·	Date	Testate	
No.	Name	Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Election Filed	Testate or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned
1 2	Allen, Edward William Andrewartha, William Stanley	Retired labourer Retired miner	Whakatane Formerly Waihi, late Waihi Beach	15/6/57 4/7/57	12/9/57 12/9/57	Intestate Testate	Tauranga Auckland
3 4 5	Ashby, William Thomas Bree, James Francis Clarke, James Leonard	Retired farm labourer Dairy farm hand Retired waterside worker		30/7/57 12/8/57 7/6/57	17/9/57 19/9/57 12/9/57	Intestate	Palmerston N. Tauranga Auckland
6 7	Coutts, Martha Ann Crampton, Gavin Dalziel	Married woman Retired farmer	Hamilton Formerly Morrinsville, late Tauranga	3/8/57 1/8/57	13/9/57 12/9/57	Testate	Tauranga
8 9 10	Davison, Dennis Arthur Duncan, Edith Charlotte Eales, Alfred Charles	Electrical fitter Spinster	Lowry Bay	25/8/57 26/8/57 2/9/57	20/9/57 20/9/57 18/9/57	>> >> >>	Wellington Nelson
11 12	Geary, Norah Goldsbrough, Henry Hamilton	Spinster Orchard worker	late Motupiko Auckland Hastings	25/6/57 18/8/57	12/9/57 12/9/57	Intestate	Auckland Napier
13	Hambly, Agnes Eliza	Widow	Formerly Melbourne, Victoria, afterwards 42 Milner Crescent, Wollstonecraft, New South Wales, and late Tokanui, New Zea- land	28/9/56	13/9/57	* Testate	Auckland
14 15	Henzler, Andrew Ibbetson, Frederick Henry Selwyn		Tauranga Picton	12/8/57 12/7/57	12/9/57 13/9/57	>> >>	Tauranga Blenheim
16 17 18 19 20	bbetson, Susan Jane Kelly, Joseph Keyworth, Annie Lewis, Prudence Marsden, Ada	Widow     Retired carpenter     Spinster     Widow     Married woman	Auckland	16/8/57 3/6/57 13/8/57 7/8/57 4/8/57	12/9/57 17/9/57 20/9/57 12/9/57 12/9/57	ntestate Testate Intestate	Auckland Wanganui Wellington Auckland "
21	McCartney, James	Retired sheet metal worker	late Kingseat Wellington	24/8/57	20/9/57	Testate	Wellington
22	McLoughlin, Eileen Julia Kathleen		3 Trawalla Court, Lascelles Avenue, Toorak, State of Vic- toria, Commonwealth of Australia	23/10/39	3/9/57	<b>`33</b>	Auckland
23 24 25 26 27 28	McMurray, Bridget Powell, Charles James Ross, Ellen Barbara Gillies Smith, Frederick Nelson Smith, Margaret Cameron Waugh, Richard Andrew Phipps	Widow Retired shop manager Spinster Retired dairyman Married woman Medical practitioner	Nelson Tauranga Palmerston North Hastings Wellington Parramatta, State of New South Wales, Commonwealth of Australia	31/8/57 3/8/57 16/8/57 27/6/57 1/7/57 15/9/48	18/9/57 12/9/57 17/9/57 16/9/57 20/9/57 3/9/57	"Intestate Testate Intestate Testate	Nelson Tauranga Palmerston N. Napier Wellington Auckland
29 30	Whyman, James Monteith Woods, Catherine	Railway employee Married woman	Wanganui	25/8/57 12/5/57	17/9/57 13/9/57	>> >>	Wanganui New Plymouth
Pι	ublic Trust Office, Wellington, 2	23 September 1957.	• · · · ·		GEO. E.	. TURNEY	, Public Trustee.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment	Short Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Price (Postage Free)
Post Office Savings Bank Regulations 1944	Post Office Savings Bank Investment Account Notice 1957	1957/193	25/9/57	6d.
Fisheries Act 1908	Southern Lakes Fishing Regulations 1951, Amend- ment No. 7	1957/194	25/9/57	6d.
Rabbits Act 1955	Rabbit Destruction Regulations 1949, Amendment No. 25	1957/195	25/9/57	6d.
Orchard and Garden Diseases Act 1928	Plant Quarantine Regulations 1957	1957/196	25/9/57	1s.
Stock Act 1908	Soil Importation Control Regulations 1957	1957/197	25/9/57	6d.
Customs Amendment Act 1921	Customs Tariff (Paints and Related Products) Order 1957	1957/198	25/9/57	6d.
Customs Amendment Act 1921 and Trade Agreement (New Zealand and Australia) Ratification Act 1933	Trade Agreement with Australia (Paints and Related Products) Order 1957	1957/199	25/9/57	6d.
Customs Amendment Act 1921 and Trade Agreement (New Zealand and Canada) Ratification Act 1932	Trade Agreement with Canada (Paints and Related Products) Order 1957	1957/200	25/9/57	6d.
Customs Acts Amendment Act 1930 and Customs Acts Amendment Act 1932	Customs Surtax (Paints and Related Products) Exemption Order 1957	1957/201	25/9/57	6d.
Customs Acts Amendment Act 1931	Customs Primage (Paints and Related Products) Exemption Notice 1957	1957/202	25/9/57	6d.
Sales Tax Act 1932–33		1957/203	25/9/57	6d.
Motor Spirits (Regulation of Prices) Act 1933		1957/204	25/9/57	6d.
Merchandise Marks Act 1954	Dry Cell Batteries Marking Order (No. 2) 1957	1957/205	25/9/57	6d.
Tokelau Islands Act 1948	Tokelau Islands Customs Duties Regulations 1957	1957/206	25/9/57	6d.

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

Dete

Dates